Issuer annual financial statements

The financial statements of the Issuer are for the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014. (Issuer was

incorporated on January 12, 2014)

 Year ended

March 31,

2015

January 12 to

March 31,

2014

Total Revenue $ nil $ nil

Net income (loss) (306,061) (2,519)

Net loss per share and diluted  loss per share (0.03) (251.90)

Total assets 179,740 5,081

Long term liabilities Nil Nil

Dividends Nil Nil

LeenLife interim financial statements

The financial statements of LeenLife are for the nine months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014. (LeenLife

was incorporated on June 11, 2013)

 Nine months

ended March

31,  2015

June 11, 2013

to March 31,

2014

Total Revenue $ 69,472 $ 27,767

Net income (loss) 24,020 1,479

Net loss per share and diluted  loss per share - -

Total assets 83,960 94,022

Long term liabilities Nil Nil

Dividends Nil Nil

42

Pro Forma Financial Statements at March 31, 2015

LeenLife Pharma

S.A. – nine

months ended

March 31, 2015

LeenLife Pharma

(SPT Sulphur

Polymer

Technologies

Inc.) – year

ended March

31, 2015 Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Total Revenue $ 69,472 $ nil  $ 69,472

Net income (loss) 24,020 (306,061)  (282,041)

Total assets 83,960 179,740 2,236,637 2,500,337

Long term liabilities Nil Nil  Nil

Share capital 33,240 447,500 1,932,783 2,413,523

Retained earnings (deficit) 23,560 (308,580) 306,224 21,204

Contributed surplus - 8,050 (8,050) -

Cumulative other

comprehensive income

211 -  211

Non-controlling interest - - 5,680 5,680

Dividends Nil Nil  Nil

5.2 Consolidated Quarterly Information:

For the Issuer (Issuer was incorporated on January 12, 2014)

 June 30, 2015 March 31,

2015

December

31, 2014

September

30, 2014

Total Revenue  $nil $nil $nil $nil

Net loss  (26,821) (141,295) (148,298) (14,879)

Net loss per share and diluted  loss per

share

(0.00) (0.03) (0.03) (0.02)

43

 June 30,

2014

March 31,

2014

Total Revenue  $nil $nil

Net loss  (1,589) (2,519)

Net loss per share and diluted  loss per

share

(0.00) (25.19)

For LeenLife (incorporated on June 11, 2013

[…]

Professional experience: professional work since November 1989. In 2005, I received
authority to audit the financial statements of commercial companies and other
entities.

Employment: July 1996 to December 2013. for Office of Statutory Auditors Rew-Bi
Sp.o.o in Krakow. From June 2013, founder, shareholder and President of the Board
for LeenLife Pharma SA.

APPENDIX H - 1

Appendix H– Pro Forma Financial Statements

Pro forma financial statements presenting consolidated position using the audited financial

statements for the year ended March 31, 2014 of the Issuer and interim financial statements of LeenLife

for the nine months ended March 31, 2015 reviewed by the Issuer’s auditor.

Appendix H - 2

LeenLife Pharma (SPT Sulphur Polymer Technologies Inc.)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2015

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

LeenLife Pharma (SPT Sulphur Polymer Technologies Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

LeenLife

Pharma S.A.

LeenLife

Pharma (SPT

Sulphur

Polymer

Technologies

Inc.) Note Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 34,643$   70,890$   105,533$

Amounts receivable 6,417   3,536   9,953

Prepaid expenses and deposits -   13,862   13,862

Due from a related party -   65,000   65,000

41,060   153,288   -   194,348

Patents and trademarks 40,288   -   3a 2,236,637   2,276,925

Plant, property and equipment 2,612   -   -   2,612

Promissory note receivable -   26,452   -   26,452

-

Total assets 83,960$   179,740$   2,236,637$   2,500,337$

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,082$   15,270$   -   23,352

Promissory note payable -   2,500   -   2,500

Loan payable -   15,000   -   15,000

Amounts received from PARP for patent costs 18,867   -   -   18,867

26,949   32,770   -   59,719

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 33,240   447,500   3a 1,928,057   2,413,523

3b 8,050

3c (3,324)

Contributed surplus -   8,050   3b (8,050)   -

Retained earnings (deficit) 23,560   (308,580)   3a 308,580   21,204

3c (2,356)

Cumulative other comprehensive income 211   -   3a -   211

Non-controlling interest -   -   3c 5,680   5,680

57,011   146,970   2,236,637   2,440,618

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 83,960$   179,740$   2,236,637$   2,500,337$

Appendix H - 3

LeenLife Pharma (SPT Sulphur Polymer Technologies Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended March 31, 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

LeenLife

Pharma S.A.

- nine

months

ended March

31, 2015

LeenLife

Pharma (SPT

Sulphur

Polymer

Technologies

Inc.) - year

ended March

31, 2015 Note Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenue

Sales 37,557$   -$   37,557$

Government grants 31,915   -   -   31,915

69,472   -   69,472

-

Expenses

Administrative  and general costs 5,536   57,067   -   62,603

Amortization 6,112   -   -   6,112

Equipment rental 2,202   -   2,202

Consulting -   155,667   -   155,667

Filing and transfer fees -   26,415   -   26,415

Impairment of investments -   27,500   -   27,500

Marketing 352   -   352

Cost of products 23,214   -   -   23,214

Shipping 2,084   -   2,084

Small tools and equipment 4,299   -   4,299

Stock based compensation -   8,050   -   8,050

Travel and promotion -   31,362   -   31,362

Wages and benefits 1,653   -   -   1,653

Total expenses 45,452   306,061   -   351,513

Net income 24,020   (306,061)   -   (282,041)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

(1,638)   -   -   (1,638)

Net income and comprehensive income (loss) 22,382$   (306,061)$   -$   -$   (283,679)$

Appendix H - 4

Exchange gain (loss) arising on translation of foreign

operations

LeenLife International Pharma Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Appendix H - 5

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are as set out in

SPT’s audited financial statements as at March 31, 2015 and from LeenLife Pharma's (review engagement) for the nine months

ended March 31, 2015. In preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information, consideration was given to